

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

959 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1916 OF 2023

SACHIN VINAYAK CHAVAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Prashant Prabhakar Giri

APP for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. V.K. Kotecha

...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
SHAILESH P. BRAHME, JJ.**

DATE : 31 JANUARY 2024

PER COURT :

The petitioner is seeking compensation for alleged wrongful confinement / detention.

2. Keeping open the issue regarding availability of alternate remedy, may be for enquiring into the grievances against the Police, issue notice to respondents, returnable on 28 February 2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent no. 1.

3. Considering the nature of the allegations, we direct that the CCTV footage of the relevant period i.e. from 30 September 2023 to 01 October 2023 shall be preserved.

4. Learned APP shall convey this order to the Superintendent of Police.

[SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.]

[MANGESH S. PATIL, J.]